

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 29, 2014, 4:26 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 89961-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

JASON DILLON, an individual,
Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE DEPOSITION REPORTERS, LLC, a Washington company;
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP, a Washington company, JAMES
GRANT and Jane Doe Grant, individually and the marital community
composed thereof if any,

Petitioners.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE BRUCE HELLER

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Ralph E. Cromwell, Jr., WSBA #11784
BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-2000
Facsimile: (206) 622-2522

Michael B. King, WSBA #14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Bruce E.H. Johnson, WSBA #7667
Stephen M. Rummage, WSBA #11168
Ambika K. Doran, WSBA #38238
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7069

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court of Appeals Misinterpreted the Anti-SLAPP Law, Effectively Rendering It Meaningless.	2
1. The Anti-SLAPP Law Encompasses Federal Constitutional Rights.	2
2. The Court Misapplied the Anti-SLAPP Process by Crediting Dillon’s Allegations Rather Than Determining the Gravamen of the Suit.	3
B. The Court of Appeals Misinterpreted the Privacy Act as Applying to Notes of Conversations Intended to Be Disclosed to Others.....	11
1. The Interviews Were Not “Recorded.”	11
2. The Interviews Were Not “Private.”	14
C. The Court of Appeals Should Have Deferred to the Federal Court’s Judgment Rejecting Dillon’s Perjured Declaration.	17
1. The Court of Appeals Should Have Applied Collateral Estoppel.....	18
2. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Found an Issue of Fact Precludes Summary Judgment Based on Dillon’s False Declaration.	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cabral v. Martins</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 471, 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 394 (2009).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn. App. 333, 317 P.3d 568 (2014).....	3
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999).....	4, 9
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 325 P.3d at 264	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 348, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	20
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 41, 316 P.3d 119 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2005 WL 2600442 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2005).....	20
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 299, 139 P.3d 2 (2006).....	8
<i>Gerbosi v. Gains, Weil, West & Epstein, LLP</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 435, 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 73 (2011).....	8
<i>Hackler v. Hackler</i> , 37 Wn. App. 791, 683 P.2d 241 (1984).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 423 (W.D. Wash. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 Fed. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Jeckle v. Crotty</i> , 120 Wn. App. 374, 85 P3d 931 (2004).....	10

<i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	14
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	10
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	18
<i>Lewis v. State, Dep't of Licensing</i> , 157 Wn.2d 446, 139 P.3d 1078 (2006).....	14
<i>Malin v. Singer</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 1283, 159 Cal. Rptr. 3d 292 (2013).....	8
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	20
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	10
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 379 Ill. Dec. 77, 6 N.E.3d 154 (2014).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Segaline v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	2
<i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , — Wn. App. —, 324 P.3d 707 (2014).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Bonilla</i> , 23 Wn. App. 869, 598 P.2d 783 (1979).....	15
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Corliss</i> , 123 Wn.2d 656, 870 P.2d 317 (1994).....	13

<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 976, 900 P.2d 564 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Roden</i> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1183 (2014).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 48 Wn. App. 48, 738 P.2d 281 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002).....	14
<i>Stenehjem v. Sareen</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 1405, 173 Cal. Rptr. 3d 173 (2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	12
<i>Volcan Group, Inc. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilcox v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 27 Cal App. 4th 809, 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (1994), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds, Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53, 52 P.3d 685 (2002).....	5
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmty's. Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614, 2014 WL 1509945 (Apr. 17, 2014).....	20
Statutes	
Laws of 2002, ch. 232, § 1.....	2

RCW 4.24.510	9
RCW 4.24.525(2).....	4
RCW 4.24.525(4)(b)	3, 5
RCW 4.24.525(4)(c)	4
RCW 4.24.525(6)(b)	20
RCW 9.73.03	12
RCW 9.73.030	14
RCW 9.73.030(1)(a)	12
RCW 9.73.060	7
Other Authorities	
Bruce E.H. Johnson & Sarah K. Duran, <i>A View From the First Amendment Trenches: Washington State's New Protections for Public Discourse and Democracy</i> , 87 WASH. L. REV. 495, 497 (2012).....	3
CR 56(e).....	20
House Bill Report SSB 6395	2
61st Leg., 2010 Reg. Sess. (2010)	2, 3
T. Leigh Anenson, <i>Absolute Immunity from Civil Liability: Lessons For Litigation Lawyers</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 915, 916 (2004).....	10
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002).....	12
